Further, any person, firm, or corporation found to have willfully made a 2 

false or fraudulent representation on certified payroll records shall be required to pay a civil penalty 3 

to the department of labor and training in an amount of no less than two thousand dollars ($2,000) 4 

and not greater than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) per representation. 5 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage. 6 

EXPLANATION 

BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

OF 

A N   A C T 

RELATING TO LABOR AND LABOR RELATIONS -- PAYMENT OF WAGES 

***

This act would eliminate prescribed timelines for hearing and determination in certain 1